05/27/2025 08:35 AM Pages: 1 of 10 Fees: \$312.50

Skagit County Auditor, WA

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

Reference Numbers(s) of related documents: INSTRUMENT NO. 202104220072

Additional reference #'s on page 2 of document

Grantor(s)/Borrower(s): ANGELA EVANS, MARC EVANS

Additional Grantors on page 2 of document

Lender/Grantee(s): CMG MORTGAGE, INC. BY SERVICEMAC, LLC ITS APPOINTED ATTORNEY IN

FACT

Additional names on page 2 of document

Trustee(s): ALDRIDGE PITE LLP

When recorded mail to: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE

Legal Description (abbreviated: i.e. log, block, plat or section, township, range) LOT(S)::3 AND PTN.4 SHORT PLAT NO 93-037 LN NE 19-35-5E W.M

Complete legal description on page 10

Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number P104466

☐ Assessor Tax # not yet assigned

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information provided on the form. The responsibility for the accuracy of the indexing information is that of the document preparer. The staff will not read the document to verify the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

SM K21 11 11 11 11 11 18014059213

This Document Prepared By:
JASON SHANE
SERVICEMAC
9726 OLD BAILES RD, UNIT 200
FORT MILL, SC 29707
866-978-2622
NMLS# 1820

When Recorded Mail To: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE DTO REC., MAIL CODE: 4002 4795 REGENT BLVD IRVING, TX 75063

Tax/Parcel #: P104466

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: \$423,700.00 Fannie Mae Loan No.: 4025371754

Unpaid Principal Amount: \$394,947.47 New Principal Amount: \$405,663.13

New Money (Cap): \$10,715.66

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made this 21ST day of APRIL, 2025, between ANGELA EVANS AND MARC EVANS, A MARRIED COUPLE ("Borrower"), whose address is PO BOX 281, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WA 98284 and CMG MORTGAGE, INC. ("Lender"), whose address is 3160 CROW CANYON ROAD, SUITE 400, SAN RAMON, CA 94583, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the "Security Instrument"), dated APRIL 20, 2021 and recorded on APRIL 22, 2021 in INSTRUMENT NO. 202104220072, of the OFFICIAL Records of SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the "Property", located at,

24667 TWIN HOLLY COURT, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WASHINGTON 98284 (Property Address)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 10012024 87

SM K21

the real property described being set forth as follows:

Legal Description: SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1) As of MAY 1, 2025, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the "New Principal Balance") is U.S. \$405,663.13, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2) \$14,237.76 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred (the "Deferred Principal Balance") and Borrower will not pay interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The new Principal Balance less the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the "Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is \$391,425.37. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at a yearly rate of 3.6250% from MAY 1, 2025. Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. \$1,545.83 beginning on the 1ST day of JUNE, 2025. Borrower will continue to make monthly payments on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. If Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date. The new Maturity Date will be MAY 1, 2065.
- 3) Borrower agrees to pay in full the Deferred Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and Security Instrument by the earliest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (ii) the date Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal Balance, or (iii) the new Maturity Date.
- 4) By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.
- Sorrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for:

 (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts

evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

6) If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without



further notice or demand on Borrower.

- 7) Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrowitems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:
 - (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note
 - (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.
- 8) Borrower understands and agrees that:
 - (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
 - (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
 - (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
 - (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
 - (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.
 - (f) Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information including, but not limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (ii) Social Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) account balances and activity, including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or

otherwise provide support services related to Borrower's loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging

In Witness Whereof, I have executed this Agreement.	5/19/25
Вопоwer: ANGELA EVANS	5/19/25
Marc Erma	5/19/25
Вопоwer: MARC EVANS	Date
[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]	
BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
State of WASHINGTON County of Stage	
I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that ANGELA EVANS, MARC EVAN person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s) acknowledged that (he/she/they) s and acknowledged it to be (his/her/their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes instrument.	igned this instrument
This notarial act involved the use of communication technology	
Dated: 5/19/25 Valle 5 Bri Son Signature of Notary Public	W((()))
Notary Public Printed Name: Kalic S Brisson Intermediates	BRISSONIII
My commission expires: 1 13 38	TARL SELIC
	MINIMUM MINIMUM

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.

	MORTGAGE, INC. BY S	ERVICENIAC, LI	A IIS AFFOINTED A	TIORNEY IN FACT		
L	Méc Bynau	u	Lyric Bynd	MAY 2.2.7	2025	
Ву	0 0	(print nat (title)	Vice Presi	dent	Date	
		[Space Below This	Line for Acknowledgme	nts]		
LEN	DER ACKNOWLEDGMEN	NT				
State	of SOUTH CAROLINA	Texas				
	ity of LANCASTER 18	Dallas				
The	foregoing instrument was	acknowledged	before me this	MAY 2 2 2025	by	
					ma . an	
	Lyric Bynaum	, the	Vice President	of CMG MOR	RTGAGE	
INC.	BY SERVICEMAC, LLC					
INC.	BY SERVICEMAC, LLC					
	BY SERVICEMAC, LLC					
comp	BY SERVICEMAC, LLC		ATTORNEY IN FACT	LISA FLORES Notary Public, State of Tex Comm. Expires 01-04-202	lf of the	
Nota	BY SERVICEMAC, LLC pany.	ITS APPOINTED	ATTORNEY IN FACT	LISA FLORES Notary Public, State of Tex	lf of the	

EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): ANGELA EVANS AND MARC EVANS, A MARRIED COUPLE

LOAN NUMBER: 8014059213

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF SEDRO WOOLLEY, COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON, and described as follows:

PARCEL A:

LOT 3, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT PLAT NO. 93-037, APPROVED NOVEMBER 12, 1975, AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 1993, IN VOLUME 11 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGES 19 AND 20, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 9311170073, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; BEING A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN;

PARCEL B:

THAT PORTION OF LOT 4, SKAGIT COUNTY SHORT PLAT NO. 93-037, APPROVED NOVEMBER 12, 1975, AND RECORDED NOVEMBER 17, 1993, IN VOLUME 11 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGES 19 AND 20, UNDER AUDITOR'S FILE NO. 9311170073, RECORDS OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON; BEING A PORTION OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, AND LYING EASTERLY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LINE AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4;

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 38 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING OF SAID LINE;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY IN A STRAIGHT LINE TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY BOUNDARY OF TWIN HOLLY COURT, WHICH POINT IS

WESTERLY 5 FEET FROM THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 4 AND THE END OF SAID LINE.

Tax/Parcel No. P104466

ALSO KNOWN AS: 24667 TWIN HOLLY COURT, SEDRO WOOLLEY, WASHINGTON 98284